### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Assignment ID: PATI34228

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (RELEASES RF 047948/0831)

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as collateral agent	02/13/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	ROLL-RITE, LLC
Street Address:	650 INDUSTRIAL DR.
City:	GLADWIN
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48624

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62624397
Application Number:	62544031
Application Number:	62625357
Application Number:	62624833
Application Number:	62624410
PCT Number:	US1815179
PCT Number:	US1725215
Patent Number:	6783168
Patent Number:	6916060
Patent Number:	8172301
Patent Number:	7726720
Patent Number:	7866725
Patent Number:	7967364
Patent Number:	8360502
Patent Number:	8608224
Patent Number:	8465080
Patent Number:	8666595
Patent Number:	7510230
Patent Number:	8336947
Patent Number:	8240740
	•

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 066624 FRAME: 0195** 

508393436

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9136694
Patent Number:	8752881
Patent Number:	9887536
Patent Number:	7236096

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7145401235

**Email:** ipdocket@lw.com,anna.kwan@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Anna Kwan

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	022411-1387
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna Kwan
SIGNATURE:	Anna Kwan
DATE SIGNED:	02/16/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Patent Release - Roll Rite 2L [Executed]#page1.tif source=Patent Release - Roll Rite 2L [Executed]#page2.tif source=Patent Release - Roll Rite 2L [Executed]#page3.tif source=Patent Release - Roll Rite 2L [Executed]#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 066624 FRAME: 0196

#### RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of February 13, 2024 (the "Effective Date"), is made by UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of ROLL-RITE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Pledgor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Patent Security Agreement (whether defined therein or by reference to another agreement).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement (Second Lien) by and among the Pledgor, the Collateral Agent, and certain other parties, dated as of February 1, 2018 (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Pledgor executed and delivered a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of November 30, 2018 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on December 18, 2018 at Reel/Frame 047948/0831;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the Pledgor assigned and pledged to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of such Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under (i) any and all patents and patent applications, including those listed on Schedule I; (ii) all inventions claimed therein; (iii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in part thereof; (iv) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments then or thereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future infringements or other violations thereof; (v) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements and other violations thereof; and (vi) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing; but excluding any Excluded Assets (collectively, the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has requested the Collateral Agent to terminate and release the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby (i) terminates the Patent Security Agreement, (ii) releases, discharges, terminates and cancels the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, and (iii) re-assigns to the Pledgor any right, title or interest it may have in the Patent Collateral, in each case without recourse to the Collateral Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

The Pledgor, and any successor to the Pledgor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in or to the Patent Collateral), is hereby authorized to record this Release in the USPTO.

[Signature Page Follows]

US-DOCS\128326078.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the Effective Date.

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Collateral

Agent

By:\_\_\_\_

Anthony Colon

Title:

Director

Name:

Title:

Anthony N Joseph Associate Director

[Signature Page -Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Patents]

## SCHEDULE I

# Patents Owned by Roll-Rite LLC

# U.S. Federal Issued and Applied for Patents

Title	Application No./ Pagent No.	Application Date /	Staffis
Side-To-Side Truck Cover System	6,783,168	8/31/2004	Issued
Side-To-Side Truck Cover System	6,916,060	7/12/2005	Issued
Side-To-Side Truck Cover System	6,206,449	3/27/2001	Issued
Trailer Cover System	8,172,301	5/8/2012	Issued
Trailer Cover System	7,726,720	6/1/2010	Issued
Cable Roll Tarp System For Rear Opening Trailer	7,866,725	1/11/2011	Issued
Tarp System With Flexible Torque Shaft	7,967,364	6/28/2011	Issued
Tarp System With Universal Joint Connector	8,360,502	1/29/2013	Issued
Hydraulic Brake Motor Assembly For Truck	8,608,224	12/17/2013	Issued
Cover System			
Sliding Pivot Assembly For Cover Systems	8,465,080	6/18/2013	Issued
One-Touch Controller For Tarp Systems	8,666,595	3/4/2014	Issued
Side To Side Roller Tarp System	PCT/US2017/025215	3/30/2017	Pending
Dust-Proof End Closure For Contractible Canopy	7,510,230	3/31/2009	Issued
Dust-Proof End Closure For Contractible Canopy	8,336,947	12/25/2012	Issued
Internally Tracked Slider System For Low Profile	8,240,740	8/14/2012	Issued
Contractible Canopy			
Motor Overload Protection For Cargo Canopy	9,136,694	9/15/2015	Issued
Systems			
Self-Correcting Drive For Retractable Cargo	8,752,881	6/17/2014	Issued
Canopy			
Self-Correcting Drive For Retractable Cargo	9,887,5361	2/6/2018	Issued
Canopy			
Slope Detector	7,236,096	6/26/2007	Issued
Integrated Top Rail	62/624,397	1/31/2018	Pending
Internal Torsion Bar	62/544,031	8/11/2017	Pending
Dual Mode Easy To Service Tarp	62/625,357	2/2/2018	Pending
Ghost Roller Gear Motor With Front -to-Back	62/624,833	2/1/2018	Pending
Plunging Arms			
Integrated Top Rail Tension Roller System	62/624,410	1/31/2018	Pending
Flexible Cable Coupler With Hinge	PCT/US2018/15179	1/25/2018	Pending
Swing Arm Spring Housing	D621688	8/17/2010	Issued

US-DOCS\128326078.2

PATENT REEL: 066624 FRAME: 0199

US-DOCS\128326078.2

PATENT
RECORDED: 02/16/2024 REEL: 066624 FRAME: 0200